

No. 17-1099

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL COSCIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL S. KIM  
DAVID H. MCGILL  
KOBRE & KIM LLP  
111 W Jackson  
Boulevard, 17th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 429-5100

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

April 24, 2018

---

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ  
MARILYN B. ROSEN  
DENTONS US LLP  
233 S Wacker Drive  
Suite 5900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 876-8000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide  
Whether The Anti-Spoofing Provision Is  
Unconstitutionally Vague ..... 3  
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide  
Whether Bona Fide Trading Activity Can  
Constitute Fraud ..... 7  
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address  
These Important And Timely Issues ..... 10  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	8
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	2, 3, 6, 12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , No. 17-1099 (2018).....	3, 6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Flotron</i> , No. 3:17-cr-220, 2018 WL 940554 (D. Conn. Feb. 19, 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Radley</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	2, 12

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. §6c(a)(5) .....	8
7 U.S.C. §6c(a)(5)(C) .....	1, 4
7 U.S.C. §9 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §1348 .....	8

**Regulation**

75 Fed. Reg. 67,302 (Nov. 2, 2010)..... 4

**Other Authority**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §525 (1977)..... 8
